@ Stockton-on-Tees People Select

BOROUGH COUNCIL

www.stockton.gov.uk C omm |ttee
Agenda

Date: Monday 20 March 2023 at 1.30 pm

Venue: Jim Cooke Conference Suite, Stockton Central Library, Church Road,

Stockton-on-Tees, TS18 1TU

Cllr Marilyn Surtees (Chair)
Cllr Mrs Jean O'Donnell (Vice-Chair)

Cllr John Gardner ClIr Niall Innes
Clir Eileen Johnson Cllr Lee Spence
ClIr Sylvia Walmsley CliIr Bill Woodhead MBE

Clir Barry Woodhouse

AGENDA

1 Evacuation Procedure (Pages 7 - 8)

2 Apologies for Absence

3 Declarations of Interest

4 Minutes
To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 16 (Pages 9 - 10)
January 2023

5 Monitoring the Impact of Previously Agreed (Pages 11 - 16)

Recommendations - Progress report for the previously
completed Tees Credit Union review.

6 Action Plan for Agreed Recommendations - Review of (Pages 17 - 22)
Home Energy Efficiency and Green Jobs for the Future

7 End of Term Report 2019 - 2023 (Pages 23 - 66)

8 Work Programme 2022-2023 (Pages 67 - 68)

Page 1



55> ) Stockton-on-Tees People Select
BOROUGH COUNCIL .
www.stockton.gov.uk C omm |tte e

Agenda

Members of the Public - Rights to Attend Meeting

With the exception of any item identified above as containing exempt or confidential information under the
Local Government Act 1972 Section 100A(4), members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting
and/or have access to the agenda papers.

Persons wishing to obtain any further information on this meeting, including the opportunities available for
any member of the public to speak at the meeting; or for details of access to the meeting for
disabled people, please

Contact:  Scrutiny Support Officer, Rachel Harrison on email Rachel.Harrison@stockton.gov.uk

Page 2



@ StOthon'On'TeeS KEY - Declarable interests are:-

BOROUGH COUNCIL e Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI’s)

e Other Registerable Interests (ORI’s)
e Non Registerable Interests (NRI’s)

Members — Declaration of Interest Guidance

Does the matter directly rela
[...]
to charitable purposes or

(iii) one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public opinion or policy (including any political
party or trade union) of which you are a member or in a position of general control or management

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 1

Jim Cooke Conference Suite, Stockton Central Library
Evacuation Procedure & Housekeeping

If the fire or bomb alarm should sound please exit by the nearest emergency exit.
The Fire alarm is a continuous ring and the Bomb alarm is the same as the fire
alarm however it is an intermittent ring.

If the Fire Alarm rings exit through the nearest available emergency exit and form
up in Municipal Buildings Car Park.

The assembly point for everyone if the Bomb alarm is sounded is the car park at
the rear of Splash on Church Road.

The emergency exits are located via the doors between the 2 projector screens.
The key coded emergency exit door will automatically disengage when the alarm
sounds.

The Toilets are located on the Ground floor corridor of Municipal Buildings next to
the emergency exit. Both the ladies and gents toilets are located on the right
hand side.

Microphones

During the meeting, members of the Committee, and officers in attendance, will

have access to a microphone. Please use the microphones, when directed to
speak by the Chair, to ensure you are heard by the Committee.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

People Select Committee

A meeting of the People Select Committee was held on Monday, 16 January 2023.

Present: Clir Marilyn Surtees (Chair), Clir Mrs Jean O’Donnell (Vice-Chair), ClIr Lynn Hall (sub for Clir John
Gardner), ClIr Niall Innes, ClIr Eileen Johnson, Clir Mrs Sylvia Walmsley, Clir Julia Whitehill (sub for Clir Lee
Spence), Clir Bill Woodhead MBE, ClIr Barry Woodhouse

Officers: Fiona Attewill, Rebecca Saunders-Thompson (CS); Neil Mitchell (CS, E&C); Chris Renahan, Margie
Stewart-Piercy (FD&R)

Also in attendance: Clir Nigel Cooke (Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Housing)

Apologies: Clir John Gardner, ClIr Lee Spence

Page 9

1 Evacuation Procedure

The Committee noted the evacuation and housekeeping procedure.
Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 October 2022

AGREED the minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2022 be confirmed as a correct
record and signed by the Chair.

Monitoring the impact of Previously Agreed Recommendations — Progress report
for the previously completed Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Task
and Finish review.

The Select Committee considered a progress update including assessments of progress
following implementation of the recommendations from the Local Government Pension
Scheme (LGPS) review. The overall aim of the review had been to understand the
causes of the fall in LGPS membership so that, as far as possible, any issues could be
addressed, and the workforce encouraged to put in place suitable pension
arrangements. This was the first time the update had been presented to the Committee.
There were five outstanding recommendations.

The Committee requested the following further information:

e Reasons for the lower take-up of the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS)
within Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council’s (SBC) Children’s Services.

AGREED that:
1) the Progress Update be noted and the assessments of progress be confirmed.

2) the further information be provided as requested.

5 Monitoring the Impact of Previously Agreed Recommendations — Progress report



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Page 10

for the previously completed Disability Inclusive Borough review.

The Select Committee considered a progress update including assessments of progress
following implementation of the recommendations from the Disability Inclusive Borough
review. The overall aim of the review had been to explore how Stockton-on-Tees
Borough Council could contribute to a more disability inclusive borough. This was the
first time the update had been presented to the Committee. There were 13 outstanding
recommendations.

The Committee requested the following further information:

e Members to have access to the online disability training modules for information
purposes.

e Confirm if local businesses were aware that British Sign Language posters and cards
were available to collect from Customer Services Centres.

¢ Investigate if yellow paint could be applied to older dropped kerbs to assist those with
visual impairments.

AGREED that:
1) the Progress Update be noted and the assessments of progress be confirmed.

2) the further information be provided as requested.

Scrutiny Review of Home Energy Efficiency and Green Jobs for the Future

Consideration was given to the draft final report and recommendations.

Members and Officers paid tribute to one of the review’s contributors, Stephen Shaw,
Environment & Greenspace Project Officer, who passed away in December 2022. It was
agreed that a tribute would also be included in the final report.

Officers highlighted the review’s key findings and recommendations.
The Committee requested that:

¢ Recommendation 3 be amended to include reference to entry level ‘green’ jobs.

AGREED that the final report be approved for submission to Cabinet.

Chair's Update and Work Programme

Consideration was given to the Work Programme.
The next meeting would be held on 20 March 2023.
AGREED that the Work Programme and Chair’s update be noted.



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL Ag e n d a I te m 5

Agenda ltem
People Select Committee

20 March 2023

PROGRESS UPDATES ON PREVIOUSLY AGREED RECOMMENDATIONS

Summary

Members are asked to consider the evidence and assessments of progress
contained within the attached Progress Update on the implementation of previously
agreed recommendations in relation to the review of Tees Credit Union for access to
the final report, 
[...]
f Progress
(March 2023):

(include explanation if
required)

1 - Fully Achieved

Evidence of Impact
(March 2023):

There are currently 150 SBC staff + 6 Schools staff with a deduction to TCU
across both loans and savings.

Recommendation 6:

That the membership of the Infinity Partnership be reviewed to ensure
that it includes all relevant financial support organisations operating
within the Borough.

Responsibility:

SBC, TCU, and Infinity Partnership

Date:

March 2023

Agreed Action:

Infinity partnership / lan Bartlett as Chair to look at membership of the
partnership and ensure that all relevant partners are invited

Agreed Success Measure:

Updated membership of relevant partners

Evidence of Progress
(March 2023):

Working with Infinity to ensure membership includes all relevant parties.

Assessment of Progress
(March 2023):

(include explanation if
required)

1 - Fully Achieved /ongoing piece of work to ensure that the membership
remains active and relevant

Evidence of Impact
(March 2023):

This is an ongoing piece of work to include any partners that would be
beneficial to the Infinity partnership.

Assessment of
Progress Gradings:

Page 16

1 2
Fully Achieved On-Track

4
Not Achieved

Slipped




This document was classified as: OFFICIAL Ag e n d a I te m 6

Page 17

Agenda ltem
People Select Committee

20 March 2023

ACTION PLAN FOR AGREED RECOMMENDATIONS - REVIEW OF HOME
ENERGY EFFICIENCY AND GREEN JOBS FOR THE FUTURE

Summary
Members are asked to consider the Action Plan setting out how the agreed

recommendations from the Review of Home Energy Efficiency and Green Jobs for
the Future will be implemented and target dates for completion.

Detail

1. The Committee’s final report of the Review of Home Energy Efficiency and
Green Jobs for the Future was considered by Cabinet in February 2023.
Cabinet accepted the recommendations contained within.

2. These are now subject to the procedure for monitoring the implementation of

agreed recommendations. An Action Plan has now been drawn up and is
attached at Appendix 1. This sets out how the relevant departments will be
taking forward the agreed recommendations and includes target dates for
completion.

3. Members should consider and agree the Action Plan. The Committee will
receive a detailed progress update on the implementation of
recommendations approximately 12 months after the Action Plan has been
agreed.

Name of Contact Officer: Rebecca Saunders-Thompson

Post Title: Senior Scrutiny Officer

Telephone No: 01642 528957

Email Address: Rebecca.Saunders-Thompson@stockion.gov.uk



mailto:Rebecca.Saunders-Thompson@stockton.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Appendix 1

S ACTION PLAN: Review of Home Energy Efficiency and Green Jobs for the Future
?
7
No. | Recommendation Proposed Actions / Progress Success Measures Responsibility Date
1 | That correspondence is sent to the | Report and letter sent to local MPs and | Support secured. Rebecca September
relevant government minister to the Secretary of State for Energy and Saunders- 2023
urge that legislation is passed Climate Change signed by Cabinet Thompson/Judy
regarding delivering increased Member and Select Committee Chair. Trainer
energy efficiency/ energy
production standards on new
housing through more stringent
building regulations.
2 | That acommunications package is | All campaigns which include those Monitoring engagement. Communications | March
implemented to raise awareness covering new home efficiency initiatives Team 2024/0Ongoing

amongst residents of new home
efficiency initiatives and grants.

and grants are captured as part of the
directorate communications plans
which are agreed each year.

Each campaign is then considered and
a communications package is
developed which could include; social
media (bespoke posts or shares from
the lead organisation for the scheme),
press release if it is an SBC led
scheme, uploaded to the SBC website
under the ‘Energy Saving Schemes’
webpage linking to the most
appropriate page, inclusion in the My
Council Newsletter, inclusion in
Stockton-on-Tees News if timescales
line up with the magazines distribution
dates. We also share internally with
staff via KYIT, intranet banners,
noticeboards, and toilet door posters.

Plus, with other teams who can share
amongst suitable networks e.g.,
Community Partnerships. We can also



https://www.stockton.gov.uk/energy-saving-schemes
https://www.stockton.gov.uk/energy-saving-schemes

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL Appendix 1

S ACTION PLAN: Review of Home Energy Efficiency and Green Jobs for the Future

?

N

No. | Recommendation Proposed Actions / Progress Success Measures Responsibility Date

share with partners such as Catalyst
who can add into their weekly
newsletters.

3 | That Stockton-on-Tees Borough Launch the Hub Portal to advertise Support secured. Julie Marsden March
Council’s (SBC) Employment and | green jobs and promote training and 2024/0Ongoing
Training Hub, and the Business events.
and IP Centre, continue to work
with external businesses and Deliver a Green Skills construction
agencies to deliver ‘green jobs’ course in partnership with Centre Point,
workshops, training and host for young people (16+), including site
recruitment events aimed at all visits and interviews.
levels including entry level jobs.

Encourage representation at future
recruitment events from companies
with green jobs/with a focus on
delivering the green agenda.
Develop relationships with businesses
to understand opportunities for green
jobs and work with them to recruit into
roles.
Support business start-ups through the
Business and IP Centre, incorporating
information and guidance on how to be
more green/sustainable. Make
businesses aware of funding to support
to become greener.

March

4 | That there is continued delivery of | The strategy requires an action plan Monitoring and evaluation. Neil Mitchell 2024/0Ongoing
the four high-level objectives which enables service areas to
outlined within SBC’s understand their commitments and
Environmental Sustainability and responsibilities. The action plan is a
Carbon Reduction Strategy. This live document and concentrates on the




This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Z obed

ACTION PLAN: Review of Home Energy Efficiency and Green Jobs for the Future

Appendix 1

Recommendation

Proposed Actions / Progress

Success Measures

Responsibility

Date

includes an overall aim for the
authority to be Net Zero* by 2032
and the wider borough by 2050.

*Net zero means cutting greenhouse gas
emissions to as close to zero as possible, with
any remaining emissions re-absorbed from the
atmosphere, by oceans and forests for instance

authorities’ operations. This plan is
monitored and evaluated which is
scrutinised by a Senior Management
Oversight Group.

In addition to the above, four climate
coalitions have been developed to bring
together leaders from wider Borough to
develop plans to achieve Net Zero.




This page is intentionally left blank



[

m_ 7/

Page 23

JAVa |
myci

@ Stockton-on-Tees

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Overview
and
Scrutiny

End-of-Term Report
2019-2023

naa It
ida

0
eIt i



http://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=2ahUKEwj4t4X3mtfgAhVGUBoKHfQsA8QQjRx6BAgBEAU&url=http://newwritingnorth.com/about-us/partners/&psig=AOvVaw2wDGOT5-6DYOgyTIRjvenZ&ust=1551195239728465

Page 24

Executive Scrutiny Committee
Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council
Municipal Buildings

Church Road

Stockton-on-Tees

TS18 1LD



Contents

0 =10 o 4
What is Overview and SCrutiny? ... ... 5
Four Principles of EffeCtive SCIULINY ..o e 6
SBC Overview and Scrutiny CommIttees ..........ooviiiie e 7

Scrutiny Topics: 2019-2023

» Adult Social Care and Health Select Commiittee ..o 8
» Children and Young People Select Committee ... 14
» Crime and Disorder Select COMMITIEE ........c.iiiiiii i 18
» People Select COMMILEEE .......oiiiiii 25
> Place Select CommMIttEe ... 30

Other Scrutiny Work

P QUAIILY ASSUIANCE ...ttt e e e 34
D 110 1 T 34
» Training and Development ... 35
» Profile of the SBC Scrutiny Function ..., 35

Regional Scrutiny

» Joint Health Scrutiny Committees ... 36
» Cleveland Police and Crime Panel .......... ..o 36
» Regional Joint Member / Officer Scrutiny Network ... 38
Overview and SCrutiny Team ... ..o 39
Appendix 1: SBC Scrutiny 2019-2020 .......uuiuieitiiie e 40
Appendix 2: SBC Scrutiny 2020-2021 ... .o 41
Appendix 3: SBC Scrutiny 2021-2022 ........uieiiieiie e 42
Appendix 4: SBC Scrutiny 2022-2023 ........ueiiitiee e 43

Page 25



Foreword

It gives us great pleasure to present this end-of-term report which provides details of the work
undertaken by Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council’s Overview and Scrutiny function over the last
four years.

The 2019-2023 Council term began with a host of new Members taking their place on our scrutiny
committees alongside many Councillors who had previously served in such a capacity. This mix of
fresh perspectives combined with experience has again proved useful as we have sought to examine
another vast range of topics and, ultimately, contribute to making services within the Borough as
good as they can be. It was especially good to see the cross-party working and co-operation of all
scrutiny members to work together to bring about positive change.

Of course, it goes without saying that the most significant development since the local elections in
2019 was the emergence of COVID-19, the impact of which has been, and continues to be,
enormous. Organisations were required to quickly switch priorities, business became far from ‘as
usual’, and ways of working had to be adapted to follow ever-changing national guidance. Against
this extremely challenging backdrop, the need to maintain an oversight on local services, as well as
understand, and indeed sometimes question, new practices were crucial in continuing to serve the
people of the Borough in a saf
[...]
h Road,
Bayheath House) and spoke with members of staff. Visits to North
Tyneside Council, Thirteen Group and the Cleveland Police
Community Safety Hub also informed the review.

Having reviewed the options available, the Group believed the
best solution would be for the Council to move towards having a
single main building for its office accommodation needs, as current
arrangements were no longer suitable for modern workspace.
Reported to Cabinet: November 2019 Kingsway House

Impact...

e Focus group of over 80 staff, made up of all directorates across SBC, was set up.

e The Smarter Working in Stockton project leads communicate with this group regularly.

e There is an ongoing process of planning and providing appropriate alternative office
accommodation.

Local Council Tax Support Scheme (Reporting-In) 2019-2020 / 2020-2021
(click here for full report)

In 2019, the People Select Committee commenced work on a review of the Local Council Tax
Support Scheme. It was expected that any changes to the scheme would be introduced from April
2021. However, due to the impact of Covid 19, the Select Committee considered a report in October
2020 on the risks of forecasting, developing, and consulting on changes during the pandemic.

The Select Committee concluded that more time was
needed to understand the financial impact of
) ) Coronavirus on customers and their ability to pay a
How to pay your Council Tax bill .. . . . .
poyonine minimum contribution, the rise in caseload and any
e R R wider welfare reforms that may come through as part
of the government’s response to the pandemic.
s Reported to Cabinet: December 2020

}E%ﬁ%ﬂw{e& | crene ey counsi sz | vasinto iy couma

Heme o Dur gl + Caunei Tax

Impact...
e It was agreed that it would not be appropriate to make changes impacting on the financial
aspects of the scheme until more was known about the affordability of the current scheme

and any alternative proposals.
In the meantime, it was proposed that funds could be se
[...]
me. The staff survey also revealed a general
lack of understanding and a need for better information to be provided, in plain English.

Question responses: 320 (99.69%)

Are you a member of the Local Government Pension Scheme?

% Total % Answer Count

[ Yes 91.90% 92.19% 295
M No 7.79% 7.81% 25
| [No Response] 0.31% - 1
Total 100.00% 100.00% 321

Table .2

The review’s recommendations sought to raise awareness of the benefits of the Scheme and to help
employees to make better informed choices and improve take-up. Reported to Cabinet: March 2022

Impact...
Increased LGPS membership.
Increase in the number of employees accessing the AVC scheme.
It has been confirmed that Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council is the top performing
Authority across the whole country. This is based on the number of scheme plans as a
percentage of LGPS membership.

Tees Credit Union 2021-2022 / 2022-2023
(click here for full report)

The aim of this review was to consider the operation of the Credit Union since the merger with
Moneywise in 2017 to ensure that it is serving the needs of the people of the Borough and specifically
supporting the vulnerable who rely on it for the provision of loans, banking services and savings
accounts at reasonable rates.

The Select Committee concluded that the Credit Union provided local,
accessible, and flexible support and noted that since their merger with
Moneywise, their financial position had significantly improved with

increases in loans, savings and membership. The Credit Union is well Credt Union
thought of by its members and all customers are encouraged to save. 5 2

As well as the online service, the Credit Union maintains a valuable
high street presence which has excellent footfall. Reported to Cabinet:
July 2022

Impact...
e The recommendations and action plan focused on exploring further opportunities to

promote the Credit Union and strengthen partnership working with other financial providers
and sectors.
e |Initial progress update due to be presented to the People Select Committee in March 2023.

28
Page 50


http://www.egenda.stockton.gov.uk/aksstockton/images/att42996.pdf

Home Energy Efficiency and Green Jobs for the Future 2022-2023
(click here for full report)

The aim of the review was to understand what funding was available for home efficiency
improvements and whether this met the needs of Stockton residents. The review also examined the
work that was taking place across the Tees Valley to create a local workforce fit for the demands of
a green economy of the future.

How? Four high level objectives

Protect and enhance
the natural environment

Use all resources
efficiently and minimise
waste

Adapt to the impacts of
climate change

As part of global efforts to combat climate change, this review focussed on the improvement of home
energy efficiency and the development of local employment in green industries. Reported to
Cabinet: February 2023

Impact...

¢ The Committee’s recommendations centre on awareness raising of grants and alternative
fossil fuel-based systems along with writing to government to urge them to improve energy
efficiency standards on new housing developments.

The recommendations have also captured the Council’s continued commitment to deliver
its Environmental Sustainability and Carbon Reduction Strategy and ‘green jobs’
workshops and training at all levels, including entry level jobs.

Action Plan in relation to the review’s recommendations to be approved in March 2023,
with update on progress of the agreed actions to be received in 2023-2024.

29
Page 51


http://www.egenda.stockton.gov.uk/aksstockton/images/att44298.pdf

Place Select Committee

Area Transport Strategy 2019-2020
(click here for full report)

The Area Transport Strategy (ATS) scheme provides the community with an opportunity to influence
where the Council targets its limited funding on improving the highway. Whilst the Committee
endorsed this fundamental principal of engaging with the public, the evidence re
[...]
oject to look at other planters
and work to support other residents living in these areas. Ingleby Barwick Town Council
have also provided funding towards two planters in Ingleby Barwick.

I (.
e —— =

\f

T e T D SR e S g

Wren Street (Before) Wren Street (After)

Burial Provision 2020-2021 / 2021-2022
(click here for full report)

This review provided Members with the opportunity to review the current levels of burial provision
within the Borough of Stockton-on-Tees. Members were asked to determine if there was sufficient
capacity to allow the Council to continue to provide the appropriate choice to residents. The
recommendations reflected the need for a new burial site or sites, primarily in the central or western
areas of the Borough. Consideration was given to both the increasing size of the Borough and the
addition of the new crematorium. Reported to Cabinet: May 2021

31
Page 53


http://www.egenda.stockton.gov.uk/aksstockton/images/att39786.pdf
http://www.egenda.stockton.gov.uk/aksstockton/images/att40517.pdf

Impact...
A review of Council owned land has been completed and it was identified that there were
no suitable options and that it was a necessity to consider private land.
A subsequent review of private land has been undertaken and a handful of potentially

suitable options were identified and are being further investigated.
In addition, several discussions have occurred with Town and Parish Councils on burial
requirements and advice has been offered.

Highways Asset Management (including Potholes and Flooding) 2021-2022
(click here for full report)

The aim of this review was to evaluate the opportunities for maintaining the
Highways Infrastructure Asset as efficiently as possible, both now and in the
Mandale Road y . . . . . . . .
Bridge kmprovement future. This review also considered the impact of increasing demands, financial
Works pressures, and climate change issues.

The review uncovered that the existing budget is not sufficient to manage the
H
[...]
r). Further progress updates are provided (as deemed necessary by the relevant Select
Committee) until all actions can be signed-off as fully achieved.

Training and Development

Following the 2019 elections, the Member Induction Programme incorporated a dedicated scrutiny
training session for each Select Committee, which included bespoke information relevant to their
individual themes. Facilitated by the Centre for Public Scrutiny (CfPS) (now known as the Centre
for Governance and Scrutiny (CfGS)), a dedicated training session for senior Council officers was
also held to highlight the role and benefits of the scrutiny process.

A similar programme is being designed for all Members after the 2023 elections, and this will include
the foundations of a scrutiny review for each Committee, in addition to dedicated questioning and
challenge training, and guidance for Committee Chairs.

Our approach to scrutiny enables us to take a collaborative approach within the Council. This is
extended to close working with colleagues across the Tees Valley and the North East as a whole.
Members have the opportunity to attend the Regional Scrutiny Networks, regional and national
conferences, and events hosted by external organisations such as Quality Account Stakeholder
events hosted by NHS Trusts. CfGS training courses (often held remotely) are periodically
advertised and available to Members.

Profile of the Scrutiny Function

The Council’s scrutiny function continues to receive a wide profile, principally due to regular
attendance at Committees from the local media (sometimes leading to even higher-profile coverage,
as seen below). This has generated substantial interest in the topics under consideration and the
role of Councillors in representing their residents.

EE : Signin A Home  sFiews sport  4¥ Weather I3 iPlayer UbwNEWS  YourArea v CostofLivingAdvice Ukraine  Politics Royal World Climate Health  Entertainment  Weather

NEWS

Home | Cost of Living | War in Ukraine | Coronavi
[...]
ss Update —
Scrutiny Review of Local Government
Pension Scheme (LGPS) (Task and
Finish)

Monitoring: Initial Progress Update -
Scrutiny Review of Disability Inclusive
Borough

Scrutiny Review of Home Energy
Efficiency and Green Jobs for the
Future

e Draft Final Report

Jill Douglas/ Fiona Attewill

Margie Stewart-Piercy

Chris Renahan/Neil
Mitchell/Reuben
Kench/Garry
Cummings/Nigel Cooke
/Mike Smith

20 February 2023

CANCELLED

20 March 2023

Monitoring: Initial Progress Update -
Scrutiny Review of Tees Credit Union

Monitoring: Action Plan — Scrutiny

Review of Home Energy Efficiency and
Green Jobs for the Future

End of Term Report 2019-2023

Margie Stewart-Piercy

Neil Mitchell/Chris Renahan

Page 68




	Agenda
	1 Evacuation Procedure
	4 Minutes
	5 Monitoring the Impact of Previously Agreed Recommendations - Progress report for the previously completed Tees Credit Union review.
	Progress Update - Tees Credit Union (March 2023)

	6 Action Plan for Agreed Recommendations - Review of Home Energy Efficiency and Green Jobs for the Future
	Action Plan - Home Energy Efficiency and Green Jobs for the Future

	7 End of Term Report 2019 - 2023
	8 Work Programme 2022-2023



Minutes of the meeting


PEOPLE SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of People Select Committee was held on Monday 20 March 2023. 
 
Present: 
 

Cllr Marilyn Surtees (Chair), Cllr John Gardner, Cllr Eileen Johnson, 
Cllr Bill Woodhead MBE and Cllr Barry Woodhouse. 
 

Officers: 
 

Neil Mitchell (DoCS,EC), Chris Renahan, Margie Stewart-Piercy 
(DoFD&R) and Rebecca Saunders-Thompson (DoCS). 
 

Also in 
attendance: 
 

  

Apologies: 
 

Cllr Mrs Jean O'Donnell (Vice-Chair), Cllr Niall Innes, Cllr Lee 
Spence and Cllr Sylvia Walmsley. 
 

 
PEO/32/22 Evacuation Procedure 

 
The Committee noted the evacuation and housekeeping procedure 
 

PEO/33/22 Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

PEO/34/22 Minutes 
 

AGREED the minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2023 be confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

PEO/35/22 Monitoring the Impact of Previously Agreed Recommendations - Progress 
report for the previously completed Tees Credit Union review. 
 

The Select Committee considered a progress update including assessments of 
progress following implementation of the recommendations from the Tees 
Credit Union review.  
 
The overall aim of the review had been to consider the operation of the Credit 
Union since its merger with Moneywise in 2017 to ensure that it was serving the 
needs of the people of the Borough and specifically supporting the vulnerable 
who rely on it for the provision of loans, banking services and savings accounts 
at reasonable rates.  
 
This was the first time the update had been presented to the Committee. There 
were six outstanding recommendations. 
 
The Committee commended the report and the work of Council Officers, the 
Tees Credit Union, and the Stockton & District Advice & Information Service. 
 
AGREED that: 
1) the Progress Update be noted, and the assessments of progress be confirmed. 



2) the Action Plan in relation to the recommendations from the previously completed 
Scrutiny review be signed-off as fully achieved (no further updates required). 
 

PEO/36/22 Action Plan for Agreed Recommendations - Review of Home Energy Efficiency 
and Green Jobs for the Future 
 

The Head of Environment, Leisure & Green Infrastructure and the Assistant 
Director of Inclusive Growth and Development, presented an action plan setting 
out how the agreed recommendations from the Scrutiny Review of Home 
Energy Efficiency and Green Jobs for the Future would be implemented and 
target dates for completion.  
 
The overall aim of the review had been to understand what funding was 
available for home efficiency improvements and whether this met the needs of 
the borough’s residents. The review also examined the work that was taking 
place across the Tees Valley to create a local workforce fit for the demands of a 
green economy of the future. 
 
Actions were focused on highlighting the need for new housing stock to be 
more energy efficient through tighter building regulations along with a 
commitment to raise awareness of new home energy efficiency initiatives and 
grants available to residents. Actions also focused on highlighting and 
promoting ‘green jobs’ at all levels, including entry level jobs. Timescales to 
implement actions ranged from September 2023 to March 2024. 
 
Key issues highlighted and discussed were as follows: 
 
The Committee welcomed the inclusion of recommendation one which focused 
on writing to government to urge that legislation was passed to improve energy 
efficiency measures in new homes. 
 
It was stated that energy efficiency measures should be improved in older and 
new homes. 
 
It was suggested that the number of onshore windfarms should be increased. 
 
Responding to questions on the Council’s ‘Big Community Switch’, officers 
informed the Committee that the scheme was being constantly monitored and 
as soon as the volatility in the energy markets eased, the scheme would be 
resumed. 
 
Questions were raised about the upcoming hydrogen trial in residential areas in 
Redcar and if officers had more information on this. Officers responded that 
they would conduct further research on the trial and provide information to 
Members. 
 
AGREED that the Action Plan be approved, and the further information be provided as 
requested. 
 

PEO/37/22 End of Term Report 2019 - 2023 



 

Members were presented with the Scrutiny End of Term Report 2019-2023. 
Officers introduced the report and highlighted the achievements across the 
Scrutiny Committees during this term. 
 
The following points were raised by the Committee: 
 
The Committee commended the work of Council officers on the report and 
discussed the reviews undertaken. 
 
A further update on the Local Council Tax Support Scheme, following the May 
2023 elections, was requested. 
 
AGREED that the report be noted. 
 

PEO/38/22 Work Programme 2022-2023 
 

Consideration was given to the Work Programme. 
 
The Chair had nothing to update. 
 
The next meeting would be held following the May 2023 elections. 
 
AGREED that the Work Programme and Chair’s update be noted. 
 


